BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the proposed improvement shall consist of Railroad Signal 

Interconnection project on State Street at Main Street and the Union Pacific Railroad. Additional funds are 

needed to close out the project. That there is hereby appropriated the sum of Thirty Seven Thousand Six 

Hundred Fifty NO/100 dollars ($37,650.00) for the improvement of said section from the Local Public 

Agency’s Allotment of Motor Fuel Tax Funds; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk is hereby directed to transmit four (4) certified originals 

of this Resolution to the district office of the Department of Transportation.

[...]

existing bituminous pavement which includes curb and gutter, enclosed drainage system, right-of-way, 

traffic control, pavement marking, landscaping, engineering and other necessary highway appurtenances. 

Additional funds are needed to close out the project. That there is hereby appropriated the sum of Eight 

Hundred Eighty Five Thousand Eight Hundred NO/100 dollars ($885,800.00) for the improvement of said 

section from the Local Public Agency’s Allotment of Motor Fuel Tax Funds; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk is hereby directed to transmit four (4) certified originals 

of this Resolution to the district office of the Department of Transportation.

[...]

replacement of concrete curb and gutter, drainage additions and adjustments, sidewalk repair, traffic 

control, pavement marking, landscaping, engineering and other necessary highway appurtenances. 

Additional funds are needed to close out the project. That there is hereby appropriated the sum of One 

Hundred Eighty Two Thousand Five Hundred Thirty NO/100 dollars ($182,530.00) for the improvement 

of said section from the Local Public Agency’s Allotment of Motor Fuel Tax Funds; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk is hereby directed to transmit four (4) certified originals 

of this Resolution to the district office of the Department of Transportation.

[...]

proposed intergovernmental agreement between the County and the Village of Burnham. The Village will 

be the lead agency for Phase I engineering of Burnham Avenue Railroad Grade Separation from 136th 

Street to 143rd Street; that the County of Cook has agreed to loan the Village up to One Million Eight 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,800,000) for Phase I engineering costs under County Section: 

21-BURGS-00-EG with repayment to the County by the Village, which shall be due in full upon approval 

of the final Project Development Report (PDR) by Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) and

[...]

signature stamp, three (3) copies of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Village of Burnham, said 

Agreement attached, wherein the Village will be the lead agency for Phase I engineering of Burnham 

Avenue Railroad Grade Separation from 136th Street to 143rd Street; that the County of Cook has agreed 

to loan the Village up to One Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,800,000) for Phase I engineering 

costs under County Section: 21-BURGS-00-EG with repayment to the County by the Village, which shall 

be due in full upon approval of the final Project Development Report (PDR) by Illinois Department of 

Transportation (IDOT) and reimbursement of final invoice by IDOT;

[...]

Item Maintenance (EMIM) countywide for a three-year period from January 1, 2023 through December 

31, 2025 

21-4697 

MAINTENANCE RESOLUTION 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners of Cook County, Illinois, that there is 

hereby appropriated the sum of EIGHTEEN MILLION ( $18,000,000.00 ) of Motor Fuel Tax funds for the 

purpose of maintaining streets and highways under the applicable provisions of Illinois Highway Code from 

JANUARY 1,2023 to DECEMBER 31, 2025 (Section: 25-8EMIM-00GM); and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that only those operations as listed and described on the approved

[...]

The improvement will also 

include channel improvements along the Boca Rio Ditch from 151st Street to Arroyo Drive to promote 

improved water quality and reduce the potential for siltation and erosion. That there is hereby appropriated 

the sum of Seven Hundred Eighty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Sixty NO/100 dollars ($788,660.00) for 

the improvement of said section from the Local Public Agency’s Allotment of Motor Fuel Tax Funds; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk is hereby directed to transmit four (4) certified originals 

of this Resolution to the district office of the Department of Transportation.

[...]

will include approximately 400' of Roberts Road from the southern limit of the 71st Street intersection, 

proceeding northbound to include the entire roadway width. and other appurtenant work as required. That 

there is hereby appropriated the sum of Two Hundred Ten Thousand NO/100 dollars ($210,000.00) for the 

improvement of said section from the Local Public Agency’s Allotment of Motor Fuel Tax Funds; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk is hereby directed to transmit four (4) certified originals 

of this Resolution to the district office of the Department of Transportation.